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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE


  RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 231


TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, JULY 22, 2025/ASHADHA 31, 1947 (SAKA)


SCHEME FOR SPECIAL ASSISTANCE TO STATES FOR CAPITAL INVESTMENT


231.   SHRI NARAYANA KORAGAPPA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:


a) whether it is a fact that Government has sanctioned 337 projects in 2022-23 and 10 projects in 2023-24 for Karnataka under Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment;


b) if so, the details of each of the projects sanctioned and status of the same, project-wise;


c) whether it is also a fact that Government has released an amount of ₹12830 crore to Karnataka under SASCE from 2020-21 to 2024-25; and


d) if so, the details of utilisation made by Government of Karnataka out of the approved amount?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)


(a) & (b): No, Sir. The Government of India has sanctioned 25 projects in 2022-23 and 26 projects in 2023-24 for Karnataka under the Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment (SASCI). The details of capital projects sanctioned including expected date of completion, project-wise under SASCI 2022-23 and SASCI 2023-24 are given in ‘Annexure’.

(c) & (d): The Government of India has released an amount of Rs. 13,331.21 crore to the State Government of Karnataka under SASCI from 2020-21 to 2024-25. As per the Utilisation certificate submitted by the Government of Karnataka, an amount of Rs. 12,710.66 crore has been utilized by the State Government of Karnataka upto
31.03.2025.

*****
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Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
231 to be Answered on Tuesday, July 22, 2025

Details of the capital projects sanctioned under SASCI 2022-23 in the State of Karnataka

(Rs. in Crore)

Sl No. Name of the Project
Whether
New or

Ongoing

Special
Assistance

(Loan)
Approved

Expected
Completion

Date

1
State Highway Development Project
Phase-IV Stage-I

Ongoing 700.00 Mar-23

2
State Highway Development Project
Phase-IV Stage-II

Ongoing 500.00 Mar-23

3
Land acquisition cost to be borne by the State Government for NHAI Bengaluru
Ring Road Project of 288 Km

Ongoing 307.72 Mar-23

4
Development of In & Around
Bangalore Roads

Ongoing 300.00 Mar-23

5 Munirabad – Mehaboobanagar Ongoing 140.00 Mar-23
6 Chickamagalur-Belur Ongoing 30.00 Mar-23
7 Tumkur - Davanagere Ongoing 105.00 Mar-23
8 Kudchi – Bagalkot Ongoing 95.00 Mar-23
9 Gadag-Wadi  New Line (2013-14) Ongoing 100.00 Mar-23
10 Shimoga -Shikaripura-ranibennur Ongoing 30.00 Mar-23
11 Shivamogga Airport Ongoing 50.00 Mar-23
12 Vijayapura Airport Ongoing 50.00 Mar-23
13 Hassan Airport Ongoing 50.00 Mar-23

14
Construction of Residential Hostels to SC/STs at 91 locations across the state

Ongoing 460.28
Around
Mar-23

15 Setting of PM Gati Shakti Data centres New 5.00

16
Multimodal Logistic park at obalapura, Dobaspet, Bengaluru Rural

 New 177.00

17
Upgradation of State Data Center
(SDC) for Govt. of Karnataka

Ongoing 44.10 Mar-23

18
Use of Drones in Crop Survey (Pilot
Project)

New 9.50 Mar-23

19
Setting up of a Centre of Excellence for Drone Data Acquisition and Processing

New 9.50 Mar-23

20
Delivery of Revenue Department Services and Digitization of Revenue records

New 46.50

Mar-23
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Sl No. Name of the Project
Whether
New or

Ongoing

Special
Assistance

(Loan)
Approved

Expected
Completion

Date

21
Updating Cadastral map of Karnataka with Hissa Boundaries

Ongoing 8.00 Mar-23

22
Re-development (Upgrade) and maintenance of K-GIS Portal and application / Services

Ongoing 9.50 Mar-23

23
Replacement of existing VC central infrastructure and procurement of additional 350 VC endpoints

Ongoing 6.25 Mar-23

24

Providing IT infrastructure support for Centre for Smart Governance for undertaking Digitization of Different
Department

New 10.00 Mar-23

25 Optical Fibre Cable (Fibre to the Home) New 156.00 Mar-23

Total 3399.35
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Details of the capital projects sanctioned under SASCI 2023-24 in the State of Karnataka

(Rs. in Crore)

Sl No. Name of the Project
Whether
New or

Ongoing

Special
Assistance

(Loan)
Approved

Expected
Completion

Date

1
State Highway Development Project
Phase-IV Stage -I

Ongoing 200.00 2023-24

2
State Highway Development Project Phase-IV Stage -II

Ongoing 650.00 2023-24

3
Development of In & Around
Bangalore Roads

Ongoing 200.00 Mar-24

4

Development of Road near Raichuru kalmala junction to Ballari Lingasuguru junction near
Sindhanuru

New 250.00 Mar-24

5

Development of Industrial Connectivity State Highway from Devanahalli-T.N.Border(Including
Malur-Hoskote Road comprising of 6-lane)

New 200.00 Mar-24

6
Procurement
of new
buses.

Procurement OF 250
New Buses

New 100.00 2023-24

Procurement OF 250
New Buses

New 100.00 2023-24

7
Procurement
of new
buses.

Procurement OF 375
New Buses

New 150.00 2023-24

Procurement OF 375
New Buses

New 150.00 2023-24

8 Bengaluru Metro Ongoing 583.00 Jun-26
9 Bengaluru Metro Ongoing 417.00 Dec-23

10 Vijayapura Airport Ongoing 95.00 Nov-23
11 Hassan Airport Ongoing 40.00 Feb-24
12 Raichuru Airport New 30.00 Mar-25

13 Mysore Airport
Ongoing

(Expansion
of runway)

82.00 2023-24

14 Ginigera - Raichur Ongoing 100.00 Jun-25
15 Gadag-Wadi  Ongoing 50.00 Jun-25
16 Shimoga -Shikaripura-Ranibennur Ongoing 75.00 Mar-26
17 Tumkur -Chitradurga-Davanagere Ongoing 100.00 Jun-25
18 Dharwad-Kittur-Belagavi Ongoing 75.00 Mar-26
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Sl No. Name of the Project
Whether
New or

Ongoing

Special
Assistance

(Loan)
Approved

Expected
Completion

Date

19 Budihal-Peerapur LIS extension Ongoing  100.00 2024-25

20
Total length of 42.13 State Highway development works in selected reaches of Udupi District

Ongoing 16.82 2023-24

21
Land
pooling
scheme

Hassan land pooling scheme(allotment of sites in lieu of
compensation)

Ongoing  25.00 2025-26

Belgaum land pooling scheme(allotment of sites in lieu of
compensation)

New 25.00 2025-26

Chikkamagaluru land
pooling
scheme(allotment of
sites in lieu of
compensation)

Ongoing  17.40 2025-26

Chikkamagaluru land
pooling
scheme(allotment of
sites in lieu of
compensation)

Ongoing  7.60 2025-26

Bellary land pooling
scheme(allotment of
sites in lieu of
compensation)

Ongoing  2.00 2025-26

22
Purchase of 250 No's of 5334 to
5340 Mm WB, BS-VI, Fully Built
Mofussil Buses

New 100.00 2023-24

23 Yettinahole Ongoing  100.00 Mar-27

24
Housing for
Police
Personnel

Bangalore -
Shivajinagar

Ongoing 34.01 2024-25

Bangalore -
Pulikeshinagara

Ongoing 15.94 2024-25

Bangalore -
Parappana Agrahara

Ongoing 34.01 2024-25

Bangalore - Anandrao
Circle

Ongoing 41.50 2024-25

Mangalore -
Pandeshwara

Ongoing 10.68 2024-25

Mangalore - Attavara
Lane

Ongoing 20.00 2024-25

Mangalore - Ongoing 6.91 2024-25
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Sl No. Name of the Project
Whether
New or

Ongoing

Special
Assistance

(Loan)
Approved

Expected
Completion

Date

Belthangadi

Belagavi - City Line Ongoing 34.93 2024-25
Davanagere - DAR Ongoing 22.27 2024-25
Shimoga - Ashok
Nagar

Ongoing 13.14 2024-25

Shimoga - Tirthahalli Ongoing 3.80 2024-25
Haveri - Ranebennuru Ongoing 3.31 2024-25
Haveri Town Ongoing 9.65 2024-25
Gadag - Betagere Ongoing 6.71 2024-25
Tumkur - Gubbi Ongoing 7.14 2024-25

25 Construction of Unity Mall New 192.99 2025-26

26
Children and Adolescents' Libraries
And Digital Infrastructure

New 263.96 2025-26

Total 4761.77

